COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

COM(80) 141 final

m—

Brussels, 27th March 1980

PROPOSAL FOR A COUNCIL REGULATION (EEC)

relating
to the conclusion of the Agreement in the form of an exchange
of letters on the amendment of the Agreement between the
European Economic Community and the Republic of Austria
on the application of the rules on Community transit and to
the implementation of Decision No 3/79 of
the Joint Committee set up under that Agreement

PROPOSAL FOR A COUNCIL REGULATION (EEC)

relating
to the conclusion of the Agreement in the form of an exchange
of letters on the amendment of the Agreement between the
European Economic Community and the Swiss Confederation
on the application of the rules on Community transit and to
the implementation of Decision No 3/79 of
the Joint Committee set up under that Agreement

(presented by the Commission to the Council)

COM(SO) 141 tinal


collsvs
Text Box

collsvs
Text Box

collsvs
Text Box





Explanatory Memorandum

Subiect: Application, in the Community, of Recommendation No 1/79 and
Decision No 3/79 of the EEC-Austria Joint Committee -
Community Transit amending the Agreement on the application

of the rules on Community transit

1. The EEC-Austria Joint Committee - Community Transit - has adopted
- Recommendation No‘1/79 on the amendment of the Agreement referred
_to above (1),
-~ Decision No 3/79 on the amendment of Appendices I, II and III of the
Agreement.
These two measures are intended to make the necessary amendments to
the Agreement and its Appendices arising from the introduction into the

Community rules relating to transit of the European unit of account.

2. The draft Recommendation and Decision have already been examined by the
Council with a view to establishing a joint position of the Community
(cf. doc 9247/79 AELE A 23 TRANS 114 and doc. 9246/70 AELE A 22
TRANS 113)

There has been no significant change made in comparison with the texts

submitted to the Council at that time.

3. The Regulation, whose adoption by the Council is proposed is intended
to make the amendments of the Agreement by the above measures of the

Joint Committee applicable in the Community.

SwEp——r

(1) OJ No L 294, 29.12.1972, p. 86.



Proposal for a
Council Regulation (BEC)
relating
to the conclusion of the Agreement in the form of an
exchange of letters on the amendment of the Agreement
between the Buropean Economic Community and the ‘
Republic of Austria on the application of the rules
on Community transit and to the implementation of
Decision No 3/79 of the Joint Committee set up under
that Agreement

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and
in particular Article 113 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

Whereas the Agreement in the form of an exchange of letters on the amendment

of the Agreement between thé Buropean Economic Community and the Republic of

Austria on the application of the rules on Community transit (1),signed on 30
November 1972,should be concluded; whereas the proposed amendment is the

subject of Recommendation 1/79 of the Joint Committee set up under that Agreement;

Whereas that Recommendation provides for the rules regarding the wnit of account
which are at present in force to be‘applicable to all Community transit ope~
rations for which the declaration is registered before 1 July 1980; whereas it

is necessary to take the measures that the application in the Community of

this provision requires;

Whereas it should be stipulated that Decision No 3/79 of the Joint Committee
takes effect at the same time as the Agreement to be concluded, ’

’

(1) 0J No L 294, 29.12.1972, p. 1.



HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATTON:

Article 1

The Agreement in the form of an exchange of letters on the amendment of the
Agreement between the Eurbpean Economic Community and the Republic of
Austria on the application of the rules on Community transit is hereby

" approved on behalf of the Community.
The text of the Agreement is set out in Annex 1.

Article 2

The President of the Council is hereby authorized to designate the person

empowered to sign the.Agreement in order to bind the Community.

Article 3
Decision No 3/79 of the FEC-~Austria Joint Committee — Community transit -
of 9 November 1979 amending Appendices I, II and III of the Agréement
shall take effect in the Community at the same time as the Agreement re—
ferred to in Article 1.

The text of the Decision is set out in Annex 2.°

Article 4

The provisions regarding the unit of accéunt»inthe version as at present contained
in the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Republic
of Austria on the application of the rules on Community transit shall

apply to all Community transit operations for which the declaration is
registered before 1 July 1980,



Article 5

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following its publication

in the Offigial Journal ef the European Communitiess

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable

in all Member States.

Done at Brussels,
For the Council

Tre President



ANWEX 1

, ACRERMINT
in the form of an axolange af lottera
on the amendment of the Agreement between
the European Lconomic Community and the
Republic of Austria on the application of the

rules on Community transit

Brussels, ...
Your ixcellency,

The EEC-fustria Joint Committee — Community transit - has proposed,

in its Recommendation 1/79 of 9 November 1979, certain amendments to the
Agreement between the European Economic Commuhity and the Republic of
Austria on the applicaticn of the rules on Community transit. The proposed
amendments are annexed hereto,

I have the honour to inform you that the Community is in agreement with
these amendments and I would propose that they enter into forece on 1 July
1680. I should be grateful if you would confirm the agreement of the\
Republic of Austria to these amendments and to the date for their entry
into force.

Please accept, Your Excellency, the assurance of my highest consideration.

For the Council

of the Buropean Communities



Brussels, see
Sir,

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your letter of today worded

as follows:

"The EEC-Austria Joint Committee — Community transit -~ has proposed,
in its Recommendation 1/79 of 9 November 1979, certain amendmen%s to
the Agreement between the Puropean Economic Community and the Republic
of Austria on the application of the rules on Community transit. The

proposed amendments are annexed hereto.

I have the honour to inform you that the Community is in agreement

with these amendments and I would propose that they enter into force

on 1 July 1980. I should be grateful if you would confirm the agreement
of the Republic of Austria to these amendments and to the date for their

entry into force.™
I have the honour to confirm the agreement of the Republic of Austria to
the contents of your letter and to the date proposed for the entry into

force of the amendments.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

For the Republic of Austria



g ol b MO N A R0 - o .
o : . et ia e e e e g

i o ke

Proposzi for tle arnendnert of the Agreoment
Eurcyeun Fecencnic Community

the
and the republic of Austria on the application of the
)|

rules on Comiunity transit

1. Article 13 of the Agreement shall be replacéd by the followirg:

"trticle 13

1. The provicions set out in square brackets in

x>

3

.ppenaices I a:t I1 and listed telew shall nct apply:
Appendix I & Articie 1(4); Article 2(2), seccond

paragraph; Articles 3, U4, arus 10; Article 12(1,

h4

-

e; Article 15; Article z2(1)
e; Article 26(2); Article 25;
)

ie 212(1) secend suo-

4u(i) and (2);

e 48{2);

(ad
[oN
0

>

. . e~ )L . . . . R
Articles 10 to 1d; Article 15{2); aArtizie 2%,
AL -~ . -t ~ .
Article 2L (E su

I
-
T
'y
L g
[
O
,o
34
(]
un
—
Y
et

(4);
ie 54 second parazrach;

o~

NP SN



- Howewver,

(;')"1‘73 ‘)" L. '):'

subparagraph 1ast

oo g rovision

ol

3 of

/x;:;:"h'lix 1

by, 48{1) and

Articles & ,
280)

and of

4 c
1y

Articles sec.nid

centence, 27 to 34, 35(a), 42.2) and (L), %0(a),

<«

51, 54 second paragraph, €3(1) and 7% of f-pendix 1I shall

continue to apply in the Merber Siztes.. .

rrevisions ¢

the customs status of the

3.

Steel Cemmunity,

5 mzde in the Appendices to this Agrecment
Treaty estatlisning the European

Cormunity or the Treaty establishing the Furcpean

such reference shall relate only to
gocds within tne Cormunity.

In the application of the procvisions of this Agreement,

the "Zurcpean unit of acacunt (EUA)" means the total of the

follicwing amounts:

o O

0 m
[CYIIN 9
Q. o
u

i. 5
10y
e3f

.
O,
(019

.
(23]
e

-3

O O O w O
[
e

(&)
(&)
=~1
N
0

German MarXk
Pournd Sterling
Frencsh Franc
Italiian 1ir

-

Dustch Florin
Belgian Francs
Luxembours fFranc
Canisn Crown

Irish Pound.

Tne va.u2 of the IZurciean unit of account in a given
currency shall be 2gqual to the sum of the exzharge values in
that currency ol the amounts set out in the previcus subparagri h.

n

.



2. - Point (c) of Article 16(3) of the Agreement shall be
replaced by the following: ‘
"(c) amendments to this Agreement having a direct
relationship with the accession to the European .
Communities of new Member States;".

e T

3. The following point (d) shall be added to Article 16(3):
"(d) amendments to the definition of the European unit
of account referred to in Article 13(3) of this
Agreement made necessary by amendments to the
- Community rules relating thereto.".

y, Appendix I of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
the square brackets around Article 8 shall be deleted.

k.7




AliEL 2

DECISION No 3/79
OF THE EEC-AUSTRIA JOINT COMMITTEE
- Community transit -

OF 9 NOVEMBER 1979

on the amendment of Appendiées I, II and III
to the Agreement between the European Economic Community
and the Republic of Austria
on the application of the rules
‘on Community transit

THE JOINT COMMITTEE,

Having regard to the Agreeheﬁt between the European Economic
Community and the Republicfof Austria on the application of the

rules on Community transit, and in particular Article 16(3)(a)
thereof,

Whereas the rules on Community transit have been changed to-apply,
from 1 July 1980, the European unit of accbunt'to the flat-rate
guarantee system; whereas the aforementioned Agreement and its
Appendiceg should therefore be amended accordingly;

o e A -t



P e

Whereas the amendments to the Agreement are the subject of

"Recommendation No 1/79 which the Joint Committee has addressed to
the Contracting Parties;

Whereas the amendments to the Appendices”laid down in this Decision

.are directly connected with the amendments to the Agreement proposed

in the said Recommendation; whereas it therefore seems advisable

for the amendments to the Appendices to take effect at the same

time as the amendments to the Agreement itself,
HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:
Article 1

Appendix I to the Agreement between the European Economic
Community and the Republic of Austria on the-application of the

. rules on Community transit is hereby amended as follows:

(a) Article 32 is amended to read as follows:

"Article 32

1. Each Member State may accept that the natural or
legal third person standing as guarantor under the
conditions laid down in Articles 27 and 28 guarantees,
by a single guarantee and for a flat-rate amount of

- 7,000 European units of account in respect of each
declaration, payment/of duties and other charges which
may become chargcéble in the course of a Community
transit operation carried out under his responsibility,
whoever the principal may be. If carriage of the gocds
presents increased risks, having regard in particular
to the amount of duties and other charges to which they
are liable in one or more Member States, the flat-rate
amount shall be fixed by the office of departure at a
higher level.

l.'/.;l'



-3..

/" The guarantee referred to in the first subparagraph
shall conform to Specimen III in the Annex._/

2. The exchange values in national currencies of the
European unit of account to be applied to the provisions
for Community transit shall be calculated bnce a year.

/ }{\ The following shall be determined under the procedure
‘ laid down in Article 57:

(a) movements of goods which may give rise to an increase
in the flat-rate amount, and the conditions under
which such an increase shall apply;

(b) the conditions under which the guarantee referred to

in paragraph 1 shall apply to any particular Community
transit operation;

(c¢) the detailed rules for applying the exchange values in
' national currencies of the European unit of account._?"

(b) Article 49 is amended to read as follows:

"Article‘ug\

1. The Community transit procedure shall not be com-

' pulsory for the carriage of goods accompanying travellers
or contained in their luggage, if the goods concerned
are not intended for commercial use.

cvo/oo‘c



- -

2. The provisions of the Treaty establishing the Furopean
Economic Community which relate to the free movement of
goods shall apply to goods which, by virtue of paragraph 1,
are not carried under the Community transit procedure: -

(a) if they are declared as Community goods and there is
no doubt as to the accuracy of that declaration;

(b) in other cases, if an internal Community transit
document issued to establish the Community status of
the goods .is produced." - ‘

Article 2
Appendix II to the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(a) In Articles 23(2) and 24(1), (2), (3) and (4) the words "7,C00
European units of account" shall be substituted for the word:s
"5,000 units of account”.

(b) The following paragraph 5 shall be added to Article 24 of the
Appendix:

"5, Tﬂe exchange value in a national currency of
the amounts expressed in European units of account
referred to in this Regulation shall be calculated
by using the exchange rate in force on the first
working day of the month of October and shall be
applied from 1 January of the following year.

‘ veol s



....5-

If a rate is not available for a particular
national currency, the rate to be applied for that
currency shall be that obtaining on the last day
for which a rate was published. / For the appli- S
cation of this provision, the rates published in .

the Official Journal of the European Communities
are to be used._/

‘The exchange value of the European unit of
account to.be used in applying the first subpara-
graph shall be that which was applicable on the
date on which the Community transit declaration
covered by the flat-rate guarantee voucher or
vouchers was registered."

(¢) Annex X shall be replaced by Annex A to this Decision.

(@) Annex XIII shall be replaced by Annex B to this Decision.

!

Article 3

Specimenh III of Appendix III to the Agreement shall be replaced
by the specimen in Annex C to this Decision.

’ ~ Article 4

This Decision shall enter into force on the same date as the
amendments to the Agreement which are the subject of
Recommendation No 1/79 of g November'1979.

Done at Brussels, 9November 1979

! oo TS~

For the Joint Committee
The Chairman
Dr. Paul Steiger




ANNIX A
ANNEA 4
(recto)

COMMUNITY ' A 000 000
TRANSIT :

i ’ FLAT-RATE GUARANTEE YOUCHER
ad ls’sucdrby ........... G PP
RPN TN e e e e
{Undertaking of the guarantor accepred on ooo.eneie. P RN
by the office of guarantee of ......ioiveiiiviiiiiiiii crererresaeas ). -

This voucher is valid for an amount of wp to 7 900 Furopean umits of account for one Commumity

transit operation beginming not later than i

PR P P P Ry T T Y FE P T T Y PR YY)

and in respect of which the principal is v e
sasesrsatsres sty IETEEXEREEY XY LY ERR TN [EXFEEFREET T ENNEE YRR N RNy tsetssaenItPINES llll'ull'-o--nlo---'otﬂt;
(Nnme nnd address of individual ol firm)
(Sunamre of ;nnupnl [G)] (Signature end stamp of guarantor)
() Signature optional, .
X
N
{verso)
.

To be completed by office of departure

Community transit operation effected under document T 1/T 2

registered ON ...cieeriniiiiiiisiriiiriiieneienieeneee.ee Uider No

..... crersssersrsniracasiaasnaneeaes DY the

OffICE AT Luuviieereeiniieeiieneiinnr it e st rere s e e e e ey s r e s e b ra e ee e

L R Y N R R Y L R R RN TN Y Pevderebstrnned til-ll!-...;il--'.cc-.t‘.c-I.'-~"OQ LY TNy -
{Officisl stamp) (Signature)




ANNEX B
ANKEX X

* LIST OF GOODS WHICH WHEN TRANSPORTED GIVE RISE TO AN INCREASE IN
THE FLAT-RATE GUARANTEE

CCT heading No

Description

Quantity corresponding
to e stan tard
amount ot Tk FUA

09.01 Al
09.01A Nl
ex 21.02 A

09.02
ex 21.02 B

2208 A
2206
ex 22.09

‘ex 22.08 }

ex 22.09

24.02 A
ex 2402 B
ex 2402 B
24.02C

ex 27.10

ex 3306 Al

Coffee, unroasted
Coffee, roasted

Colfec extracts and essences

Tea

Tea extracts and essences

Alcoholic beverages other than
non-sparkling wines

Ethyl alcokol, undenatured

i

Cigarettes

Cigarillos

- Cigars

Smoking tobacco
Pctrol, gas-oil

Pecrfumes and toilet water

5000 kg
3500 kg
1200 kg

3 500 kg
1200 kg

20 hl

10 hl

125 00N picces

125 00 pacces

50 00 pieces
1000 kg

400 h!

10 h!




ANNEN G
SPECINE N .

COMMUNITY TRANSIT GUARANTEE

(Flat-rate guarantee system)

v

I Undcrtahing by the guarantor

1.

s

THe UNACTIENEY cornerirerererrrrr st svasssteses tioseee setaseiisssssssssrtnsastnsererntanerrisrons

hereby jowly and soverally gnarantees, at the otfice of gnaranee of . L

m favour of the kingde m ot Beliguny, the Kinedom ot Denmark, the Foderal Republic of Gee
moamy, the Frendh 80 pol e, belid, the T Ropobibe ) the Grmd Dachy of Tauwn boaee 1y

kingdom of the Nothedands, the Pmited Kinvdom o Gren Botun and Neothero fred o 3o e

Ropubhic of Vieant e the Swies Contdoranon amy mmoust for which a proe pa' mon Ve
ftable to the abovome nnoned Stares by towon obinfonpemonts o rropnbadn commpunne ot
ourse of 4 Connnnndy teanst oporanion mdbodigy duoes, v apneohrd doec e ad o
s wathaho s scepion of peanney peradtios worcands ponagad o forhor o e

ovprpses gk madental dhanees with ragad to which the undorsgened b oo cdva be o pon
sthlc By the and of porantee votr hers up to 4 maxinugn amount of § i byroets oF aceennt pee
voudher - tucope

1

Fhe underained andortakes to pay torthwith, upon the first apphication m witing by the com
petent authonnes of the States referred 1o i paragraph 1, the sams reguested up toan o+ aoune
ot 7("'”/\mmx of account por guarangee voudher,
Eur gean
'

Hus undertaking shodt be vabid trom the day of its acceptance by the ottice o paarinte

This gorrantce mas be cancellad at any nme by the undersigned, or by the Stare e the rornitoe
af whign b arhice of pranantce i onaated,

the concellition shadl take ettect on the 16th Jday after nottcation thereof ta the other
/

e underspned bt scmann-eosponsible for payment of the sums which booons pa e
rospect of Comtonay rrinat opctatons coveted By ths undortakog which bor oy hor s ey
date on which the Gracellation wok ettect, evenaf the demand tor payment oomde aies thiat

date.

) Sarnae o amd totenames, or mame of o

bl o teess



——

ORI e ARV AR P+ . 4 G S0 e gt oy gt i e St

toas

4. For the purpoce of dbi undertabing, the anderspned gives his address for servoee

(4 and m cach of the other States

referred to o parasraph

e |

Sate Narname and foeesiang < or name of firm, and foll addres

S T T T T T T T T TR LTS T LT T T T TR PP PP T P RTY

versussoas oo aerscnacsrnreery

T T T T T T R LT T T T Ty T P PR TR LT PRy

e asanereeurriennabetatani gt e besiarabentiteonos it atanstaetoniriinianh rhtas S ubsespseRtie teeenssiiasitrecresiiosunerosenarasiveatsn cnssnratar

cavsericenss

trsaceenna Creesaiasbens

e T L R LT L T R T TP T L P D L P P P R R T

eigssemssnsteerersttaniotiranasasr sancrnte vesa vesens reverersareernarensernes
+ ~

Vueerrersave sriiceaeriiaadhociarainias o

. . R T T T T TR T T PRIy PP P

Steavenssssrcaatnrenstirorgh rioanasiateatatastrebarsosnnaccaterires

B T T PRt B LT LT LT RPN D B T T AR P

. B
T T T L L P T L LT T T T T T O L P P PR Y PP PR PY PP TP TR

Cuesastasrrcairnnrrenisines 4

S T T T T LT Ty T T T T TP YT T P PP PR Py T PP Py P

F . LT T T T LTy PR TR T T Ry P PPN PP PP PP T A  P PP PP PR PP TR RV

berienanes . cret s e emess imas ser@rees sessaseazess Nesidb--eres  4easssiteaeersesBtririeeseretsanratsrentsasravoins

.

The underagnad acknowledees that all correspondence and notiees and any fonmalimes or pro
- cedures rehating to this undertakmge addressed 10 or etfected 1 wating, at one of b addresses

for service shit be accepred s duly doivared o b, -

The underagned acknemicdies the junsdiction of the counts of the places where he has an

address tor o,

The undersipned undertab oo to mamtam his - addrasses for service, ory 1f ho has to alter ong or
mure ol thow addicsses, 1o nform the otiice of guarantee w dvance. .

Done at ..

[ITTTTRTTTY YO

. Mgt MYy )
. Acceptance hy the office of guarantee
,
Ottice of guarantee ... wrreesnt Livanes peesesseasiiesnessratseses semae ree b ’

Guarantor’s undertaking acerProd 01wt rvseseeee et saees s esines  ereseserens

T T T T LT T Y PP

{8 und wpsotare?

[P —

Pt e law o s Sefe rh v genepes e e iy b bee e i st Ball appeant, mocauch o8 the Stoncr foeemd

Vo e Vo st e e b s e s g w W ad e g The a g the gt i whe b the -
B R IR R L IR TUI ) TS T VI N T T BY] Pt b webnte o bsguae corcoay syt bhe
s ewscdpuoiner g the s oAb iy e setthe bt e the B e sebpr s g ok parags a4t be oade 0 W

Conpen
P ICFEE PR

Colbe atduer one t be pocadi b by v 0w e e g atory © own baodweim o Guaa intes®



g A s v -+

— —————ETT T ey e e T T

.- . D e Ll had

Explanatory Memorandum

Subject: Application, in the Community, of Recommendation No 1/79 and

1.

Decision No 3/79 of the BEC-Switzerland Joint Committee -
Community Transit amending the Agreement on the application

of the rules on Community transit

The EEC-Switzerland Joint Committee - Community Transit - has adopted

. = Recommendation No 1/79 on the amendment of the Agreement referred

2.

3.

to above (1),

~ Decision No 3/79-on the amendment of Appendices I, II and ITT of the
Agreement.

These two measures are intended to make the necessary amendments to

the Agreement and its Appendices arising from the introduction into the

Community rules relating to transit of the Buropean unit of account.

The draft Recommendation and Decision have already been examined by the
Council with a view to establishing a joint position of the Community
(ef. doc 9245/79 AELK CH 19 TRANS 112 and doc 9244/79 AELE CH 18

TRANS 111). /

There has been no significant change made in comparison with the texts

submitted to the Council at that time.

The Regulation, whose adoption by the Council is proposed is intended
to make the amendments of the Agreement by the above measures of the

Joint Committee applicable in the Community.

(1) 0J No L 294, 29.12.1972, p. 1.



|

Proposal for a
Council Regulation (kiC)
relating

to the conclusion of the Agreement in the form of an
exchange of letters on the amendment of the Agrecment

between the European Economic Community and the
Swiss Confederation on the application of the rules

on Community transit and to the implementation of
Decision No 3/79 of the Joint Committee set up under

that Agreement

N

THE COUNCIL OF THE BUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and
in particulaf Article 113 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commiésion,

Ahereas the Agreement in the form of an exchange of letters on the amendment

of the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Swiss Confede—
ration on the application of the rules on Community transit (1),signed on 23
hovember 1972,should be concludedj whereas the proposed amendment is the

subject of Recommendation 1/79 of the Joint Committee set up under that Agreemen

Whereas that Recommendation provides for the rules regarding the unit of account
which are at present in force to be applicable to all Community transit ope~
rations for which the declaration is registered before 1 July 1980; whereas it

is necessary to take the measures that the application in the Community of

this provision requires;

Whereas it should be stipulated that Decision No 3/79 of the Joint Committee

takes effect at the same time as the Agreement to be concluded,

(1) 03 No L 294, 29.12.1972, p. 1.



HASG ADCPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

The Arrrement in the form of an exchanre of letters on the amendment of the
Arreement betiween the Buropean Lconomic Community and the Swiss Confede—
ration on the application of the rules on Community transit is hereby

dpproved on behalf of the Community.
The text of the Agreement is set out in Annex 1.

Article 2

The President of the Council is hereby authorized to desirnate the person

empowercd to gign the Agreement in order to bind the Community.

Article 3

Decision No 3/7§ of the BuC-Switzerland Joint Committee - Community trannit -
of 6 December 1979 amending Appendices I, IT and III of the Apreerent
shia'l tnke effect in the Community at the same time as the Agsreerment re-

ferred to in Article 1,

The text of the Decision is set out in Annex 2.

Article 4

The provisions regarding the unit of account in the version as at present contained
in the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Swiés Con~
federation on the application of the rules on Community iransit shall

apply 1o all Coﬁmunity transit operations for which the declaration is

reristercd before 1 July 1980,



Article 5

This Resulation shall enter into force on the day following its publication

in the Gfi7icial Journal ot the kurupean Communities,
This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable
in all Iember Gtates.
Done at Brﬁssele,
For the Council

The President



T T e e ——rs

ARNEX 1

AGRuENMENT
in the form of an ecxchange of letters
on the amendment of the Asreement between
the EMropqan Iiconomic Community and the
Swiss Confederation on the application of the

rules on Comprunity transit

Brussels, ...
Your ixecellency,

The E.C~-Switzerland Joint Committee — Community transit — ha< propored,

in ite Recommendation 1/79 of 6 December 1979, certain amendments to the
Arreerrent betweoen the buropean Lconomic Community and the Swiss Confede-—
ration on the application of the rules on Community transit. The proposed

arecndrents are annexed hereto,

1 have the honour to inform you that the Community is in afrcement with
these amendments and I would propose that they enter into force on 1 July
1 50. I should be grateful if you would confirm the agrcement of vour
Government . to these amendments and to the date for their rntry

into force.

Please accept, Your Excellency, the assurance of my highest consideration.

For the Council

of the Buropran Communities



B‘russels, eee

3ir,

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your letier of today worded

as follownt

"The :iC-Switzerland Joint Committee —~ Compunity transit - has proposed,
in its Recemmendation 1/79 of 6 December 1979, certain amendments to
the Agreemnnt between the Furopean Fconomie Community and the Hepublic
of Auctiria on the application of the rules on Community transit. The

propoced amendments are anncxed hereto.

1 have the horour to inform you that the Community is in agrcement

with these amendmenis and I‘would propose that they enter into force

on 1 July 1940, I should be grateful if you would confirm the agreement
of your Government . to these amendments and to the date for their

entry into force.™

I have the honour to confirm the agreement of my Government . v to
the contents of your letter and to the date proposed for the .entry into

force nf the amendments.
Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest oconsideration.

Por the Government of

the Swiss Confederation

e

#o



. e = e = -

1'

APLNDIZ

Proposal for “re arendment of the Agreerent

teswee

n

tre Puronean Econonmic rorrmunity

ard the Swiss Tonfederation on the application of tre

rules on Comrunity transit

>

Article 13 of the Agreement shall be replaced by the following:

1.

"Article 13

\

The provisions set out in square btracke*s in

-

Appendices I and II and listed below shall not avply:

Appendix I

Appendix TII

Article 1(4); Article 2(2), second ‘sut-
paragraph; Articles 3, U and 10; Article 12(1)
'last sentence; Article 15; Article 20(1)

~last sentence; Article 26(2); Article 20;

Article 30(3); Article 32(1) second sub-
paragraph and (3); Article 329(1) last ,
sentence; Article 41; Article LLZ1) arnd (2);
Article 45(2); Article 47; Article LP(2);
Articles S50 to 53 and 55 to 61;

Article 1(3), 1(6) first sentence and 1(9);
Article 2(11); Article 4, Article 7(2);
Articles 10 to 1U; Article 15(2); Article 22;

~ Article 2u4(5) second subparagraph last

sentence; Articles 27 to 34; Article 35(a);
Article U2(2) and (4); Article 50(a);
Article 51, Article 54 second paragraph;
Articles 68(1) and 74. _

..‘/.‘.—



-2 -

However, the provisions of Articles &, 1%, uq, Lu(1) anA.

, 53 5% of Appendix I and of Articles 2U(5) second
aracraph last serntence, 27 to 34, 35(a), 42(2) and (&), =0(2),
&t second varagraph, ff£(1) and 74 of Appendix II shall . =
continue to 2pply in the Member States.

WHere reference is made in the Appendices to this Agreement

(AN

to the provisions of the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community or the Treaty establishing the Furopeanr
Coal -and Steel Community, such reference shall relate only to
the customs status of the goods within the Community.

3. In the application of the provisions of this Agreement,
the "European unit of account (EUA)" means the total of the
following amounts:

0.828 German Mark
0.0285 Pound Sterling
"1.15 ‘ French Franc

109 Italian lire
0.286 - Dutch Florin
2,66 . Belgian Francs
0.14 Luxembourg Frane
0.217 : Danish Crown
0.00759 Irish Pound.

The value of the European unit of account in a given
currency shall be equal to the sum of the exchange values in
that currency of the amounts set out in the previous subparagraph.”.

-6'/0.‘0



2.

u.

N b A = Ay bt ot et s e <

Point (c) of Article 16(}) of the Agrepment shall be
replaced by the following
"(c) amendments to this Agreement having a direct
relationship with the accession to the European
Cormunities of new Member States;".

The following point (d) shall be added to Article 16(3):

"(d) amendments to the defihition of the Eurorean unit
of account referred to in Article 13(?) of thris
Agreement made necessary by amendments to the
Community rules relating thereto.".

Appendix I of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
the square brackets around Article 8 shall be deleted.




ARWEX 2

DECISION No 3/79
OF THE EEC-SWITZERLAND JOINT COMMITTEE
- Community transit =

LY

OF 6 DECIMBER 1979

on the amendment of Appendices I, II and III
to the Agreement between the European Economic Community
and the Swiss Confederation
on the application of the rules
on Community transit

THE JOINT COMMITTEE,-

Having regard to the Agreement between the European Economic
Commﬁnity and the Swiss Confederation on the application of the
"rules on Community transit, and in partichlar Article 16(3)(a)
thereof, '

Whereas the rules on Community transit have been changed to arrly,
froma 1 July 1680, the European unit of account to the flat-rate
guarantee system; whereas the aforementioned Agreement and its
Appendices should therefore be amended accordingly;

L P,



Whereas the amendments to the Agreement are the subject of
Recommendation No 1/79 which the Joint Committee has addressed to

the Contracting Parties;

- Whereas the amendmeéts to the Appendices laid down in this Deciéion
are directly connected with the amendments to the Agreement proposed .
in the said Recommendétion; whereas it therefore seems .advisable

for the amendments to the Appendices to take effect at the same

time as the amendments to the Agreement itself,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS: )
Article 1
Appendix I to the Agreement between the European Economic
Community and the Swiss Confederation on the application of the
rules on Community transit is hereby amended as fdllows:

(a) Article 32 is amended to read as follows: -

"Article 32

-

1. Each Member State hay accept that the natural or
legal third person'standing as guarantor under the
conditions laid down in Articles 27 and 28 guarantees,
by a single guarantee and for a flat-rate amount of
7,000 European units of account in respect of each
declaration, payment of duties and other charges which
may become chargeable in the course of a Community
transit operation carried out under his responsibility,
whoever the principal may be. If carriage of the goods
presents increased risks, having regard in particular
to the amount of duties and other charges to which they
are liable in one or more Member States, the flat-rate
amount shall be fixed by the office of departure at a
higher level.

coo/vo‘o



- 3 _

/ The guarantee referred to in the first subparagraph
shall conform to Specimen III inthe Annex._/

2. The exchange values in national currencies of the
European unit of account to be applied to the provisions
for Community transit shall be calculated once a year.

l 3. The following shall be determined under the procedure
laid down in Article 57:

(a) movements of goods which may give rise to an increase
in the flat-rate amount, and the conditions under
which such an increase shall apply;

(b) the conditions under which the guarantee referred to

in paragraph 1 shall apply to any particular Community
transit operation; ‘

(¢) the detailed rules for applylng the' exchange values in
national currencies of the European unit of account._ /"

) :
(b) Article 49 is amended to read as follows:

-,
%

"Article U9 .

1. The Community transit procedure shall not be com-
pulsory for the carriage of goods accompanying travellers
or contained in their luggage, if the goods concerned
are not intended for commercial use.

'0'/.0'



2. The provisions of the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community which relate to the free movement of
goods shall apply to gooeds which, by virtue of paragraph 1,
are not carried under the Community transit procedure:

(a) if they are declared as Community goods and there is
no doubt as to the accuracy of that declaration;

(b) in other cases, if an internal Community transit
- document issued to establish the Community status of
the goods is produced."” '

Article 2
Appendix II to the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(a) In Articles 23(2) and 24(1), (2), (3) and (4) the words "7,0C0
European units of account"™ shall be substituted for the words
"5,000 units of account".

(b) The following paragraph 5 shall be added to Article 24 of the
Appendix:

"5, The exchange value in a national currency of
the amounts expfessed in European units of account
referred to in this Regulation shall be calculated
by using the exchange rate in force on the first
werking day of the month of October and shall be
applied from 1 January of the following year.‘

\"'Q/!Q'

P



-

-5 =

If a rate is not available for a particular
national currency, the rate to be applied for that
currency shall be that obtaining on the last day
for which a rate was published. [/ For the appli-
cation of this provision, the rates published :In
the 0fficial Journal of the European Communities
‘are to be used._/

The exchange value of the European unit of
account to be used in applying the first subpara-
graph shall be that which was applicable on the
date on which the Community transit declaratjion
covered by the flat-rate guarantee voucher or
vouchers was registered."

(¢) Annex X shall be replaced by Annex A to this Decision.

(]

(d) Annex XIII shall be replaced by Annex B to this Decision.
Article 3

Specimen III of Appendlx III to the Agreement shall be replaced
by the specimen in Annex C to this Decision.

. Article U

This Decision shall enter into force on the same date as the

‘amencments to the Agreement which are the subject of

Recommendation No 1/79 of6 December 1979.
‘Done at Brussels, 6 December 1679

For the Joint Committee
The Chairman
F. Klein




ANNEX A
AMEK £

(recto)

" COMMUNITY ‘ ' A 000 000

TRANSIT
FLAT-RATE GUARANIEE VOUCHER

.
Jssued BY (ot G PN
ST UUPPN U PPN

(Namz md sddress of mdmdual of Srm)

(Undeceaking of the guarantor accepted 0n .occiiiiininieiiiiini s v, reretrinsaeneas

by the oftice Of BUATANIEE Of wiuviiiiii it s b et saran e s e eenn s ).

This voucher s valid for an amount of up to 7 000 European units of account for one Community
transit opcration beginning oot 1ater than o iiiveaiiieiicrceione. B PPN

and 1n respect of which the principal 15 i

Ly R R TN R T Ry N Y PP P Y T Y P PP LYY P T YTy PP R Ty P PP PRy

(N.u nnd sddress of individuel or Grin)

@sv0nesrsssstocscanrasscnasbitatitoanneny esvesnvens T LR L L L R T T P TR R PO PP, veiian

(S.gnuun ol ;«mapd (W)} (Sgnsture and stamp of guarantor)

&) Signacuie opticaal.

t

{verso)

To be completed by office of departure

Community transit operation effected under document T 1/T 2

1egistered ON .icaveenrininnionmesisseriniercnarsrressreserss WOGEE NO L. iveriiriiiiinniiiiiecennieaen... by the

s

L T R L R TP TR TP P PPy YT N L R R R T sevesscanvisscrsenvinnes

(Ofbcial samp) {Signature)




ANNEX B
ANMEX XIIE

LIST OF GOODS WHICH WHEN TRANSPORTED GIVE RISE TO AN INCREASE IN

THE FLAT-RATE GUARANTEE

CCT heading No

Descnption

Quantity Lorresps auing
10 the starita
smount of i FLIA

09.01A1l
09.01 A1

ex 2102 A
09 02

ex 21.02B
205A
2206

ex 22.09

ex 2208

ex 22 09
2402 A

ex 24028

ex 2402 B
24.02C

ex 27.10

ex 3306 All

Cofiee, unroasted
Coffee, roasted

Coffee extracts and essences

Tea

Tea extracts and essences

Alcoholic beverages other than
non-sparkhing wines'

Ethyl alcohol, undenatured

Cigarettes
Ciganllos
Cigars '

Smdking tobacco
Petrol, gas-oil

Pecfumes and toilet water

5000 kg
3 500 kg
1200 kg

3 500 kg
1200 kg

10 hl

125 009 pacces

125 000 preces

50000 picces
1000 kg

400 h!

10 Al




C s o o d e - -

- - - - ST

asxNiy €
SPECIMEN ]

(J()MMUNI’!\' TRANSIT GUARANTEE

{(Flat-rate guarantee system) .

L Undcrtaking by the guarantos
1. The undervgned ...... . w M
resident ac..... L )

hereby jointly and severally guarantees, at the office of guarantec of .......

T T T P L T P P P O LT T P L T P T P PP T TP PP .

.

in favour of the Kingdom of Bopam, the Ringdom of Denmark, the Federal Republic of Ger-
o, the Frendh Ropobln, Trchind, the Toabon Repobln rhe Gond Dacts o Tavomben e, the
Rirgdom ot the Narlwrbinds, the Lonted kogdom of Great Betvn and Northern [rdd o L the
Ropublic of Nustror ind the Swss Comtedonitom any anount tor wlodh o prse gl mosy booome
hiable to the abovemanttonad Stares by reason of imtnnyoments o e nlannes commatted 1o the
Conirse of & Conanamny raostt openaton i dadmeg duties, taives, agocuitany! fevies and other
charges - wirh the exapiom of pecannary ponaltnes as regands prinapal o Suether habahines,
expenses and madennal chuses with ragard to which the underspned bas agroed to be risvpon-
sible by the 1swuc of gaarantee vouchers up to 2 maximum amount ot 71)! ity of account per
vouher ’, turopean

The undersyred undertakes to pay forthwith, upon the fiest apphicanon in wniung by the com-
peient suthonties of the States referred town paragraph |}, the suma requested up to an amount
ot To0r, it of account per goarantee voudher,

tur, an

This undertahing shall be valid trom the day of 1ty acceptance by the office of guarantee.

Thiy guarantee mav be canvelled at any ume by the underagned, or by the State 1in the terntary
of which the vitice of guarantee sy situated.

The cancellation shall take effect on the 16th day after nonhication thereof to the other party.

The undersigned shall remain responable for payment of the sums which become pav.tie in
respedt ot Community transit operabions ¢overed by this undertabing: which bogan butore the

dutc ont which the cancellauon took ctfect, even of the demand tor payment s made afwer that
date.

it st eiesmaeets

v

Surname and foresames, or nanee ol fom

[LA IV PPN



v

4. For the purpose of this undertaling, the undersigned pives his addrens for wervice ' as

e e e e s e eteeesenees reteniees sisreesesrnenes cees (1) andan each of the other Sres

Toretc ed b poranph B .
.
Ntare i it c wtol B v s, o e e Of b, and toll ot b
——— -~y —_— e e . v e e e e e
! 0
e e e . D e F T T RN
i
.
{
]
4
caen srvensianianye -~T B R T R L R I L L R TR R R T P PR T S e aiea
]
i
t ~ .
X ;
Seesiicsesaravess veas ¢ SEe rieenss 3 <ab ML eI vaeNcr cASRerTUCA-N18s - 4 eaBePERLIERSES 1 TS Bay oy sia s auw ee csesa O emee
1
]
. ]
wtr et ]’, ¢ et e e s it a1 ene amveiennien e
tere eeeen - rete  iese ibes sessereiees  ires cemer be esree tmve s tee st reneae ene e .
i .
seen e - r sdss 3 4 sesamsesias sy s THata  Be o4 san e teemsis  awme-Naa BT R ces v aae . seas S
1
! . :
. . . T . e T e e e R . .
RIS . P S e R
- .
. . ~
The undor p bl eafe s thar all correspan bonce and ooy and ans £ aat s e 0 e .
WO Tt e e ek i aed o o ereated i wategs at one ot bl
bt serviee b be sccepted oty adliveeed to oo -
o ooma v d ke the podiaton of the vy o the places where he b an
dvioirewn Lof st aine _
Tre anderaps od windorahes 1o mamren his adoecsues for service, o, if he has 3t o -
meore of those addiosae tontorm the oliwe of grarans e 1 advance.
T
DYOMC ATt crsniccrsmrcninenisssercnne OB srectacsesseveranesrosteses sesaessastossnssmmes
» N . 7
; D R I Y R S L R R I ) * cvasnevincasma ETTRY e '
N . (M ratere O}
. Accept e by the office of guarantee ;
OMICE 01 ZUAT HEC ot v it vt s ear e e bbsestnenes avoreeees o, ..
.
Guard o' s Undortahing b Copred 0N e i e e et e -
.
- ¢
Samp ind sigasture
L vy PN . . LI ne RTINS 2 T . - . A ver
' ' o . . e T L - . “
P N l s . s . , . , R
N « e M . . « LR e o 5, - . s Y ekt e s
.
4 é oA '
PV v o om0 « ~ o woon e s sty uwh Ran Paf,, Cewas o tec? N
~
.





